KILAT
Vol. 10, No. 1, April 2021, P-ISSN 2089-1245, E-ISSN 2655-4925
DOI: https://doi.org/10.33322/kilat.v10i1.963
10 | KILAT
Studi Kelayakan Operasi Berdasarkan Uji Dissolve Gas Analysis
pada Transformator Distribusi 150 kV Gardu Induk Cibabat Cimahi
Handoko Rusiana Iskandar1; Een Taryana2; M. Reza Hidayat3; Gilang Sahara Putra4
1, 2, 3, 4 Jurusan Teknik Elektro, Fakultas Teknik, Universitas Jenderal Achmad Yani

Berdasarkan hasil pengujian dan analisis yang telah dilakukan dalam makalah ini adalah jika
Unit Transformator berada pada keadaan normal dan tidak terindikasi adanya kegagalan, maka
pengujian DGA harus tetap dilakukan untuk menjaga kualitas dari transformator yang diuji. Kegiatan
pemeliharaan unit Transformator berupa purifikasi minyak untuk indikasi kegagalan minyak
transformator dan re-winding isolasi kertas belitan apabila terjadi kegagalan pada isolasi kertas.
UCAPAN TERIMAKASIH
Penulis mengucapkan terima kasih kepada PT. PLN (Persero) dan GI Cibabat Cimahi yang
telah memberikan sarana berkonsultasi hingga mendapatkan data hasil pengujian lapangan pada
Transformator GI Cibabat Cimahi.
DAFTAR PUSTAKA
[1] A. J. Nathan and A. Scobell, “How China sees America,” Foreign Affairs, vol. 91, no. 5. Taylor
and Francis Group, LLC, North Carolina, p. 1000, 2012, doi:
10.1017/CBO9781107415324.004.
[2] N. Bakar, A. Abu-Siada, and S. Islam, “A review of dissolved gas analysis measurement and
interpretation techniques,” IEEE Electrical Insulation Magazine, vol. 30, no. 3. Institute of
Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc., pp. 39–49, 2014, doi: 10.1109/MEI.2014.6804740.
[3] Suwarno and F. Salim, “Effects of electric arc on the dielectric properties of liquid dielectrics,”
in Proceedings of the IEEE International Conference on Properties and Applications of
Dielectric Materials, 2006, no. tan 6, pp. 482–485, doi: 10.1109/ICPADM.2006.284220.
[4] Suwarno, “The Influence of arc on dissolve gases in transformer,” in IEEE 8th International
Conference on Properties & applications of Dielectric Materials, 2006, pp. 498–501, doi:
10.1109/ICPADM.2006.284224.
[5] T. Kari et al., “An integrated method of ANFIS and Dempster-Shafer theory for fault diagnosis
of power transformer,” IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., vol. 25, no. 1, pp. 360–371, Feb.
2018, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2018.006746.
[6] S. Ghoneim, D. Mansour, I. Bedir, and M. Alharthi, “A Decision Transformer Fault
Diagnostics System Based on Dissolved Gas Analysis,” 2019, doi:
10.1109/MEPCON47431.2019.9008078.
KILAT
Vol. 10, No. 1, April 2021, P-ISSN 2089-1245, E-ISSN 2655-4925
DOI: https://doi.org/10.33322/kilat.v10i1.963
20 | KILAT
[7] Z. Ayalew, K. Kobayashi, S. Matsumoto, and M. Kato, “Dissolved Gas Analysis (DGA) of
Arc Discharge Fault in Transformer Insulation Oils (Ester and Mineral Oils),” in 2018 IEEE
Electrical Insulation Conference, EIC 2018, 2018, no. June, pp. 150–153, doi:
10.1109/EIC.2018.8481123.
[8] Hermawan, A. Syakur, and I. Iryanto, “Analisis Gas Terlarut Pada Minyak Isolasi
Transformator Tenaga Akibat Pembebanan dan Penuaan,” Teknik, vol. 32, no. 3, pp. 203–212,
2011, doi: https://doi.org/10.14710/teknik.v32i3.1737.
[9] D. A. Arifianto, Soemarwanto, and H. Purnomo, “Analisis Kegagalan Transformator Di PT
Asahimas Chemical Banten Berdasarkan Hasil Uji DGA Dengan Metode Roger ’ s Ratio,”
Student J. Mhs. TEUB, vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 1–6, 2013, [Online]. Available:
[10] M. S. A. Khiar, Y. H. M. Thayoob, Y. Z. Y. Ghazali, S. A. Ghani, and I. S. Chairul, “Condition
assessment of OLTC using duval triangle and static winding resistance test,” in 2012 IEEE
International Power Engineering and Optimization Conference, PEOCO 2012 - Conference
Proceedings, 2012, no. June, pp. 432–435, doi: 10.1109/PEOCO.2012.6230903.
[11] M. Meira, R. E. Alvarez, C. J. Verucchi, L. J. Catalano, and C. R. Ruschetti, “Comparison of
gases generated in mineral oil and natural ester immersed transformer’s models,” 2020, doi:
10.1109/EIC47619.2020.9158578.
[12] E. Wannapring, C. Suwanasri, and T. Suwanasri, “Dissolved Gas Analysis methods for
distribution transformers,” in 13th International Conference on Electrical
Engineering/Electronics, Computer, Telecommunications and Information Technology, ECTI-
CON 2016, 2016, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ECTICon.2016.7561320.
[13] S. S. M. Ghoneim, “Intelligent prediction of transformer faults and severities based on
dissolved gas analysis integrated with thermodynamics theory,” IET Sci. Meas. Technol., vol.
12, no. 3, pp. 388–394, May 2018, doi: 10.1049/iet-smt.2017.0450.
[14] N. A. Bakar and A. Abu-Siada, “Fuzzy logic approach for transformer remnant life prediction
and asset management decision,” IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., vol. 23, no. 5, pp. 3199–
3208, Oct. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2016.7736886.
[15] I. B. M. Taha, S. S. M. Ghoneim, and H. G. Zaini, “A fuzzy diagnostic system for incipient
transformer faults based on DGA of the insulating transformer oils,” Int. Rev. Electr. Eng., vol.
11, no. 3, pp. 305–313, 2016, doi: 10.15866/iree.v11i3.8453.
[16] T. Committee, I. Power, and E. Society, “IEEE Guide for the Use of Dissolved Gas Analysis
Applied to Factory Temperature Rise Tests for the Evaluation of Mineral Oil-Immersed
Transformers and Reactors,” in IEEE Std C57.130-2015, STD20794 ed., New York: IEEE,
2016, pp. 1–17.
[17] H. Syafruddin and H. P. Nugroho, “Dissolved Gas Analysis (DGA) for diagnosis of fault in
oil-immersed power transformers : AA case study,” 2020, doi:
10.1109/ELTICOM50775.2020.9230491.
[18] S. Permana, S. Sumarto, and W. S. Saputra, “Analysis of Transformer Conditions using
Triangle Duval Method,” in International Symposium on Material and Electrical Engineering
(ISMEE), 2017, vol. 384, no. 1, pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/384/1/012065.
[19] I. B. M. Taha, S. S. M. Ghoneim, and H. G. Zaini, “Improvement of Rogers four ratios and
IEC Code methods for transformer fault diagnosis based on Dissolved Gas Analysis,” in 2015
North American Power Symposium, NAPS 2015, 2015, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/NAPS.2015.7335098.
[20] N. Zope, S. I. Ali, S. Padmanaban, M. S. Bhaskar, and L. Mihet-Popa, “Analysis of
KILAT
Vol. 10, No. 1, April 2021, P-ISSN 2089-1245, E-ISSN 2655-4925
DOI: https://doi.org/10.33322/kilat.v10i1.963
KILAT | 21
132kV/33kV 15MVA power transformer dissolved gas using transport-X Kelman Kit through
Duval’s triangle and Roger’s Ratio prediction,” 2018, doi: 10.1109/ICIT.2018.8352342.
[21] M. Duval and L. Lamarre, “The new Duval Pentagons available for DGA diagnosis in
transformers filled with mineral and ester oils,” 2017 IEEE Electr. Insul. Conf. EIC 2017, no.
June, pp. 279–281, 2017, doi: 10.1109/EIC.2017.8004683.
[22] G. K. Irungu, A. O. Akumu, and J. L. Munda, “Fault diagnostics in oil filled electrical
equipment: Review of duval triangle and possibility of alternatives,” in 34th Electrical
Insulation Conference, EIC 2016, 2016, no. June, pp. 174–177, doi:
10.1109/EIC.2016.7548688.